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Honorable Charlie D. Waldrep

Attorney for Water Works and Sewer

  Board of the City of Birmingham

Gorham & Waldrep

Suite 700, 2101 6th Avenue North

Birmingham, AL  35203

Office of Profit – Mayors – Water and Sewer Boards - Jefferson County

A member of the Water Works and Sewer Board of the City of Birming​ham does not hold an office of profit under the Consti​tution of Alabama.

Dear Mr. Waldrep:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Water Works and Sewer Board of the City of Birmingham.

QUESTION


Is a member of the Board of Directors of the Water Works and Sewer Board of the City of Birming​ham holding an office of profit by virtue of member​ship on said board pursuant to the laws of the State of Alabama?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Supreme Court of Alabama has noted that “every case must of neces​sity be determined by consideration of the particular facts and cir​cumstances” when deciding whether an office is an office of profit.  In re: Opinion of the Justices, 47 So. 2d 591 (Ala. 1950).  For one to hold an office of profit within the meaning of section 280 of the Constitution of Alabama, three elements must be present:  (1) he or she must be invested with the sovereign power of the state; (2) he or she must have a fixed term of office; and (3) he or she must be entitled to compensation for the per​formance of duties.  ALA. CONST. art. XVII, § 280; Opinion of the Jus​tices, 13 So. 2d 674 (Ala. 1943); Opinion to Honor​able Ed Arnold, Jr., Superintendent, Cherokee County Schools, under date of January 7, 1988, A. G. No. 88-00114.


Members of an incorporated municipal water and sewer board such as the Birmingham Water Works and Sewer Board, which is incorporated under section 11-50-230 of the Code of Alabama, do not hold an office of profit, as they have not been invested with any part of the sovereign power of the state in the exer​cise of their duties.  Robbins v. City of Shef​field, 188 So. 874 (Ala. 1939); Opinion to Honorable Marcel Black, State Representative, under date of June 11, 1992, A. G. No. 92-00309; Opinion to Honorable Billy N. Bolton, Mayor of Red Bay, under date of November 26, 1991, A. G. No. 92-00067; Opinion to R. C. Hagood, Mayor of Phil Campbell, under date of December 27, 1984, A. G. No. 85-00137; Opinion to Honorable Robert Milner, City Attorney of Wetumpka, under date of June 5, 1967; Opinion to Honorable Wilkes C. Robinson, Judge, Juvenile and Domestic Relations Court, under date of November 7, 1955, 81 Q. Rep. Atty Gen. 32, 35.

CONCLUSION


A member of the Water Works and Sewer Board of the City of Bir​ming​ham does not hold an office of profit under the Constitution of Ala​bama.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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